treasurer of any of the counties of the State, he shall issue duplicate receipts, one of which shall be sent to the treasurer and the other to the auditor of the county."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1881.

CHAPTER 18.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO HUNDRED AND TEN (210) OF TITLE THIRTEEN (13) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-SIX (66) OF GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT, (1878) RELATIVE TO SECURITY WHERE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED BY DEFAULT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

No security to be filed in actions to titles titles.

Section 1. That subdivision "Third" of section two hundred and ten (210) of title thirteen (13) of chapter sixty-six (66) of General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, (1878) be and the same hereby is amended by adding to the end thereof the following, to wit: Provided further, that in all actions involving the title to or brought to quiet the title to real estate, judgment may be entered without filing the security above provided.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February, 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIFTEEN (15), CHAPTER THIRTY-SIX (36), GENERAL STATUTES ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT, (1878) RELATING TO CHANGE OF SCHOOL DISTRICT BOUNDARIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section number fifteen (15) of chapter thirty-six, (36) General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, (1878) be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the words "shall post," in the fourth (4th) line, the word "one," and by adding to said section the

following words, viz: "The posting of such notice shall be verified by the affidavit of the person posting the same, verified by which said affidavit shall state the time and place of post-affidavit. ing, and the serving of said copy of notice upon the clerk of each district shall be verified by the certificate of the County Auditor."

This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.

CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR HUNDRED AND FOUR (404) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR (34) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVEN-TY-EIGHT, (1878) RELATING TO CORPORATIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section four hundred and four (404) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, (1878,) is hereby amended

by adding at the end of said section the following:

Any corporation in this State, whether created by special Board of act or organized under any general or special law of the Territory or State of Minnesota, or doing business within this State by virtue of or under any Legislative enactment of said expiration of State by virtue of or under any Legislative enactment of Said expiration of State by virtue of or under any Legislative enactment of Said expiration of State by virtue of or under any Legislative enactment of Said expiration of Said expirati Territory or State, may, by resolution of its Board of Directors, classify its directors into three classes, each of which shall be composed as nearly as may be of one third $(\frac{1}{8})$ of the whole number of directors, the term of office of the first class to expire at the date of the next annual election thereafter; of the second class, at the date of the second annual election thereafter; of the third class, at the date of the third annual election thereafter. At each annual election thereafter a number of directors shall be elected for three (3) years equal to the number whose term of office shall then expire; all other vacancies shall be filled in accordance with the by-laws. Provided, that if no election be had at the time of holding the annual election, the old directors shall hold their offices until their successors are elected and enter upon their duties.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and Sec. 2. after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1881.

directors may be classified in three classes-time for